



\$~107

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 14975/2025
PRATIBHA SAHUPetitioner
Through: Ms. Saahila Lamba, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Shekhar Kumar, SPC with
Mr. Arvind, GP and Ms. Anushikha Rathore,
Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **16.12.2025**

1. Further and final opportunity of four weeks is granted to the respondents to file counter affidavit with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, within four weeks thereof.

2. We may note the fact that Mr. Arvind, GP was present in Court on the last date of hearing i.e., 25 September 2025.

3. Re-notify on 20 April 2026 in the Supplementary list.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

DECEMBER 16, 2025/rjd